contributing to actuarial gains and losses each year are (1) changes in the discount rate used to value pension and postretirement benefit obligations as of the measurement date
and (2) differences between the expected and the actual return on plan assets.

We recognize changes in the fair value of plan assets and net actuarial gains or losses in excess of a corridor (defined as 10% of the greater of the fair value of plan assets or
the plans' projected benefit obligations) in pension expense annually at December 31st each year. The remaining components of pension expense (herein referred to as "ongoing
net periodic benefit cost"), primarily service and interest costs and the expected return on plan assets, are recorded on a quarterly basis.

The following sensitivity analysis shows the impact of a 25 basis point change in the assumed discount rate, expected return on assets, and health care cost trend rate for our
pension and postretirement benefit plans, and the resulting increase (decrease) on our obligations and expense (excluding the impact of actuarial gains and losses recognized
outside of the corridor) as of, and for the year ended, December 31, 2012 (in millions).

25 Basis
Point

Increase

25 Basis
Point

Decrease

Pension Plans
Discount Rate:
Effect on ongoing net periodic benefit cost $ (50)  $ 50
Effect on net periodic benefit cost for amounts recognized outside the 10% corridor (1,284)  1,346
Effect on projected benefit obligation (1,427)  1,496

Return on Assets:
Effect on ongoing net periodic benefit cost (1) (58)  58
Effect on net periodic benefit cost for amounts recognized outside the 10% corridor (2) (57)  57

(1) Amount calculated based on a 25 basis point increase / decrease in the expected return on assets.
(2) Amount calculated based on a 25 basis point increase / decrease in the actual return on assets.

25 Basis Point

Increase
25 Basis Point

Decrease

Postretirement Medical Plans
Discount Rate:
Effect on ongoing net periodic benefit cost $ —  $ —
Effect on net periodic benefit cost for amounts recognized outside the 10% corridor (107)  112
Effect on accumulated postretirement benefit obligation (119)  124

Health Care Cost Trend Rate:
Effect on ongoing net periodic benefit cost 1  (1)